505890837 01/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5937538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A. (AS SUCCESSOR BY MERGER OF M & I MARSHALL & ILSLEY BANK)	01/24/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEEL PLASTICS, LLC	
Street Address:	1060 TEEL CT.	
City:	BARABOO	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53913	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6357172	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)832-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-832-4500

Email: jeaster@foley.com,jolsen@foley.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN B. EASTER/FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

Address Line 1: 321 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 3000

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JONATHAN B. EASTER		
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan B. Easter/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/30/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interests in IP (BMO)#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interests in IP (BMO)#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interests in IP (BMO)#page3.tif

PATENT 505890837 REEL: 051670 FRAME: 0534

RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of January 24, 2020, by BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. (as successor by merger of M&I MARSHALL & ILSLEY BANK) (the "Bank").

WHEREAS, Teel Plastics, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (as successor by conversion of Teel Plastics, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation), (the "Grantor"), entered into a certain Collateral Assignment of Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, and Licenses dated as of August 4, 1999, which was recorded on August 10, 1999 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel 010156, Frame 0215 (the "IP Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Grantor's Intellectual Property (as defined therein), including the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (i) the trademarks and servicemarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, whether registered or not, and all applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, and (ii) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all like protections including, without limitation, all improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and continuations-in-part of the same, and (iv) all rights to recover for past or future infringement of any of the foregoing, and (v) all right, title and interest in and to any and all present and future license agreements with respect to any of the foregoing, and (vi) all present and future accounts, accounts receivable and other rights to payment arising from, in connection with or relating to any of the foregoing (collectively the "Released IP"), to secure the performance of certain obligations;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and the Bank has consented to release its security interest in the Released IP.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse, fully release, terminate, relinquish and discharge its security interest in, to and under the Released IP.

The Bank agrees to perform all necessary acts to affect the release and termination of its security interest in the Released IP, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

[Signature page follows]

4852-9615-8386.2

PATENT REEL: 051670 FRAME: 0535 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Rick Binzak

By:

Name:

Title:

4852-9615-8386.1

PATENT REEL: 051670 FRAME: 0536

SCHEDULE A

Patents

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Title
US 08/872,601	June 10, 1997	US 6,357,172	March 19, 2002	PLANT PROTECTOR
AU 69983/98	June 9, 1998	NA	NA	PLANT PROTECTOR

Trademarks

Country	Reg. Number	Filing Date	Mark
Australia	761169	May 4, 1998	SNAP N' GROW
Chile	432.134	Nov. 5, 1998	SNAP N' GROW
South Africa	98/08229	May 15, 1998	SNAP N' GROW
United States	75/283,312	April 29, 1997	SNAP N' GROW

4852-9615-8386.2

RECORDED: 01/30/2020

PATENT REEL: 051670 FRAME: 0537